

No. DA 19-0357

IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Montana

CHERYL BRATTON, individually and on behalf of
a class of similarly situated Montanans,

Appellant,

V.

SISTERS OF CHARITY OF LEAVENWORTH HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.
D/B/A SCL HEALTH

Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE MONTANA THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
YELLOWSTONE COUNTY, HON. GREGORY R. TODD, PRESIDING
CASE No. DV 18-1609

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN HEENAN
JOE COOK
HEENAN & COOK
1631 Zimmerman Trail
Suite 1
Billings, MT 59102
(406) 839-9091
john@lawmontana.com
joe@lawmontana.com

MICHAEL P. MANNING
RITCHIE MANNING KAUTZ PLLP
175 North 27th Street
Suite 1206
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 601-1400
mmanning@rmkfirm.com

Counsel for Appellant

Additional Counsel Information on Following Page

ROBERT C. LUKES
GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON,
PLLP
350 Ryman Street
P.O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
(406) 523-2500
rclukes@garlington.com

KATHRYN ANN REILLY
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 244-1983
reilly@wtotrial.com

Counsel for Appellee

DAVID K.W. WILSON, JR.
MORRISON, SHERWOOD, WILSON & DEOLA,
PLLP
401 N. Last Chance Gulch
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 442-3261
kwilson@mswdlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Montana Legal
Services, National Consumer Law Center
and National Association of Consumer
Advocates*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
A. SCL Health’s Adoption of the Patient Refund Card Program.....	9
B. The Mechanics of the Patient Refund Card Program	10
C. The Terms of the Patient Refund Card Program	13
D. The Results of the Patient Refund Card Program	16
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. Bratton, Not SCL Health, Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Her Declaratory Judgment Claim.....	22
A. SCL Health Violated Montana Law by Transferring Its Refund Obligation to Bank of America.	23
1. Under the North Dakota line of cases, SCL Health impermissibly transferred its obligation.....	24

2.	Under the California line of cases, SCL Health impermissibly transferred its obligation.....	26
B.	Bank of America’s Performance Is Not Equivalent to Receiving a Refund Directly from SCL Health.	30
1.	The district court’s analogy is unsupported and incorrect.	30
2.	The district court misunderstood the nature of Patient Refund Cards.	33
3.	The option to receive a check from Bank of America does not change the analysis.....	36
II.	SCL Health Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Bratton’s Unjust Enrichment and Constructive Trust Claims.....	40
III.	SCL Health Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Bratton’s MCPA Claim.	44
A.	SCL Health’s Use of the Program Is Both Deceptive and Unfair.	45
B.	Bratton Suffered an Ascertainable Loss.....	46
IV.	Bratton, Not SCL Health, Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Her Money Had and Received Claim.	48
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Indus. Prods., S.C.S. v. Alcoa Global Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 8433939 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2006)	26
<i>AICCO, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 579 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	26, 27, 28, 45
<i>Albert v. City of Billings</i> , 2014 MT 159, 365 Mont. 454, 282 P.3d 704	17
<i>Baird v. Norwest Bank</i> , 255 Mont. 317, 843 P.2d 327 (1992)	44
<i>Faigman v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2088561 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2007)	36
<i>Grady v. City of Livingston</i> , 115 Mont. 47, 141 P.2d 346 (Adair, J., dissenting)	48
<i>Hajenga v. Schwein</i> , 2007 MT 80, 336 Mont. 507, 155 P.3d 1241	17
<i>Johnston v. Centennial Log Homes & Furnishings, Inc.</i> , 2013 MT 179, 370 Mont. 529, 305 P.3d 781	38
<i>Knudsen v. Univ. of Mont.</i> , 2019 MT 175, 396 Mont. 443, 445 P.3d 834	43
<i>McFarland v. Stillwater Cnty.</i> , 109 Mont. 44, 98 P.2d 321 (1940)	48
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Roman Catholic Church ex rel. Dioceses of Great Falls/Billings</i> , 2013 MT 24, 368 Mont. 330, 296 P.3d 450	40, 41

<i>Rohrer v. Knudson</i> , 2009 MT 35, 349 Mont. 197, 203 P.3d 759.....	45
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 18 of Pondera Cnty. v. Pondera Cnty.</i> , 89 Mont. 342, 297 P. 498 (1931)	48
<i>Siciliano v. Mueller</i> , 149 A.3d 863 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016)	36
<i>Skinner v. Scholes</i> , 229 N.W. 114 (N.D. 1930).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Jefferson Electric Mfg. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 386 (1934).....	48
<i>Volk v. Goeser</i> , 2016 MT 61, 382 Mont. 382, 367 P.3d 378.....	41

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320d(6).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6.....	11
Cal. Civil Code § 1457	26, 27
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....	10, 11
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-8-201.....	29
Mont. Code Ann. § 28-1-1002.....	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-103.....	44
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-133(1).....	6, 44
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-38-123.....	41
Montana Consumer Protection Act (MCPA) Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-101 et seq.....	1, 6, 20, 44

Rules and Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 106.103	11
Mont. R. App. P. 11(4)	50
